## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURT COMPLEX: NEW DELHI

## CIRCULAR

## Sub:- Training Programme regarding Online Fine Payment in Criminal Jurisdiction.

Pursuant to the directions received vide circular bearing Endst No. 3724-4524/IT Cell/2024 Dated 19.01.2024 of Sh. Pawan Kumar Jain, Ld. Chairman (IT & Digitization) / Centralized Computer Committee, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi regarding Online Fine Payment in Criminal Jurisdiction, it is informed that Online Fine Payment in Criminal Jurisdiction is being put into practice / rolled out in courts having criminal Jurisdiction w.e.f. 26.01.2024.

In compliance of the aforesaid directions, a mandatory virtual training programme regarding Online Fine Payment in Criminal Jurisdiction is scheduled for all the Readers posted in Courts having Criminal Jurisdiction of South and South-East District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.

All the Ld. Judicial officers holding Criminal courts (i.e. ASJs, CMM, ACMM, MMs and Family Courts) of South and South East district are requested to direct their Readers to attend the virtual training programme as per the following schedule:-

Sr. No.	Official	Date	Timing	Mode of training
1.	Readers posted in Courts having Criminal Jurisdiction of South and South-East District.		4.00 PM to 4.30 PM	Online through Cisco webex.

Cisco webex link for attending the abovesaid virtual training programme shall be shared on the official emails ID of Court

This issues with the prior approval of Ld. Principal district & Sessions Judge, South District and Ld. Principal district & Sessions Judge, South-East District.

(Sandeep Yadav)

Officer In-charge (Computer) District Judge (Commercial Court)-03 Saket Court Complex, New Delhi

3180 - 3280

/Cir./Computer/F.20/SD/Saket/24 Dated, New Delhi the 24/01/2024 No. Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Court, New Delhi

2. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.

3. All the Ld. Judicial Officers having Criminal Jurisdiction (i.e. Pr. D&SJ, ASJs, CMM,

ACMM, MMs and Family Court) of South District and South-East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.

4. Branch Incharge R&I Branch, South and South-East District to uploading on LAYERS.

5. Branch Incharge, Computer to upload the circular on the website of south and southeast.

Officer In-charge (Computers) District Judge (Commercial Court)-03 Saket Court Complex, New Delhi